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(d) the approximate quantity and the sale value of such of the surplus engineering materials awaiting sales in Southern Railway; and

(e) what action is proposed to be taken to dispose of the same to avoid deterioration of materials and loss of revenue due to belated auctions?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAIYWAYS AND
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIKA-
RJUN): (a) No.

(b) Stores which are cither unserviceable or are surplus to the Railways own requirements are disposed off promptly through auction sale conducted at regular intervals after complying with the procedures for survey anqg sales.

(¢) The total number of auctions held on Indian Railways during 1980~
81 is 392.

(d) On Southern Railway about
1139 M/Ts of engineering materials valued at approximately Rs. 0.25 crores are available for sale.

(e) Due to regular auctions of scrap materials on the Railwnvs the accumulation of scrap is not allowed to be large. This system is working satisfactorily. A constant watch 1s kept on disposal of the scrap.

Payment of O.T, Allowance to Traffic Staff in Maduraj Division

9393. SHRI A. G. SUBBURAMAN:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased. to state:

(a) the total amount of over-time allowance paid to the Traffic staff in Madurai Division during 1980-£1;

(b) the reasons for the payment of huge amount of over-time allowance;

(c) whether it i a fact that heavy payment of overtime allowance is involved in the uneconomic branch lines in Madurai Division viz, Madurai-Bodinayakanur section and Tiruchendur-Tirunelveli section;
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(d) if so, how far if'is justified;

(e) what action is proposed to be taken to curb this expenditure; and

(f) whether it is not unsafe to regularly engage the staff on over-time-basis since they are engaged in trair passing duties?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAIYWAYS AND
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS (SHR! MALLIKA-
RJUN): (a) Rs. 16,76,611.00.

(b) Payment of overtime had to Le made due to leave and sick Ttontin-
gencies being in excess of standard provision,

(c) No.
(d) Does not arise.

(e) Overtime becomes payable te the staff whenever goods trains are run occasionally outside the rostered duty hours on the Madurai-Bodinayakanur and Tirchendur-Tiruitelveli Section and it i proposed to regulate these goods services to curb the overtime expenditure.

(f) Safety is not affected since the staff are not engaged on overtime regulariy but only occasionally. The Railway Administration ig being advised to ensure that dvertime work is avoideq ag far ag possible.

Confirmation of Probationers on Railwayg

9394, SHRI SURAJ BHAN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS bg pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 6131 on the 2nd April, 1981 regarding confirmation of probationers on Railways and gtate:

(a) whether the rules for Class T equally apply to Class II] employees too, appointeq on probation on Railways;

(b) whether Class III employees. appointed on probation have to be confirmed on completion of their probation period unless the period is. extended -thirough a specific notification;
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(c) whether the abave rule js being implemented on Railways; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor and what system is adopted on Railways?

. THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND DE.
PARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHR] MALLIKARJUN):
‘(a) to (d). The information is being
-collected and wil] be laid on the table
-of the Sabha.

gwam W fAm A & Jtv qafeat

9395, Y WwT AT : FT N
Tt qg TATA R A0 F 15

(%) ot F gueigR fedtaa
I AT FFIR T97 fATAA @AM AR
Hamr €wat F a7 77 fFaa-fras W3 www ((Afeat) 2 A IR & fegt aAfedl ax =YaEt 92 At wAT &

(@) @1 gFR F Mo F
feaa RET T OF AFIIITH TLET @AY o, fag w3 Fg § ger fzar war g, faga ofuomeawT 9§ (A F FArT g # AT safE A WY AR

(w) afe &, a1 #ar 9 qA
QT qa7 ;°q TA) aAfzat 0T w3 w7 safgq Ad) @aT JNAZR T A1 <3
< afz 74y, 1 IEF FTHITOE 7

W WA /A1 GRE@  w@
fawm & 3@ wa&@t (= wfeawisa) -
(F) guar-asdr-fazadt, aRd-ayqaz,
AT &F YT AT AT
"ETHAM: 60,42 WX 558 | TTAA
gF -, gFO-FIATCHT TTHAT qY0Er & A, OF maard} A gedr
FAM: 30,19 HIT 34 § TIT 24 93
IR A7 /A |

(w) maatg FEAE 9 &
FICOT TSATL TAA & JfEA0r F FATT
Ho 20-¥i FI 9-5-75 A iFAr

APRIL 30, 1981

Written Answerg 1.48

TV AT WA A[T fEG0 wQqT ar | q9 ¥ TY GHIR 93 ¥ gHAr

T gt R

(T) TN R T AT IIAARE
T ANAY TF FITXA F WTHIT T 7Y
I &) TR F o F ogwA
Ho 20-°Y 9T GTATATT FY FAHIT ATaAT
%1 2qd ZQ @gi AFRT @ FT FE sifaey 78 & 1| afgs & grarary &Y
ATAT & Ararx 97 afg H¥facy qrar Tar aT g7 guIITt 9 AFIITA FY 2qaEAT
F* AT At g )

Carriage repair workshop at Renigunta

9396. SHRI PASALA PENCHA-
LAJIAH: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it jg a fact that the Original Proposed cost and capacity of the carriage repair workshop at Renigunta in South Central Railway have been altered;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) what is the latest position of the carriage workshop?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND DE-
PARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIKARJUN):
‘(a) The work of setting up of a new carriage repair workshop at Renigunta (Tirupati) was appyroved by Parliament and included in the Railway Budget for 1979-80 at an estimated cost of Hs. 10 crores for a capacity to undertake periodica] overhaul of 8 units of coaching stock per day in terms of 4-wheelers. There is no change in either the cost or capacity.

However, a revised estimate for the workshop is now being prepared which envisages the same capacity but with an escalation in the cost.

(b) Increase in cost is being com-

- templated due to escalation in prices since the original cost wag estimated

